
e-mail: 

TANGEDCO 
(ACCOUNTS BRANCH) 

Revenue Division, 
144, Anna Salai, Chennai-2. 

 
Circular Memo No.CFC/REV/DFC/REV/F.Misc. Charges-WI-1/D.672/19, dt.05.10.2019. 

 

Sub: TANGEDCO – Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges Order 
issued by Hon’ble TNERC – With effect from 05.10.2019 -
communication of Rates – Reg. 

 Ref: 1. M.P.No.7 of 2018 Order dated 03.10.2019. 
  2. CMD’s approval in CFC/RC’s Note dated 05.10.2019. 

******* 

 In the reference (1) cited the Hon’ble TNERC has issued orders regarding     
Non-Tariff related Miscellaneous Charges with effect from 05.10.2019. 

 II) The above order covers the rates with respect to the following Miscellaneous 
Charges, a copy of which is enclosed: 

  1)  Service Connection Charges. 
  2)  Meter Rent 

3)  Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/LTCT Box/HT Box due to damage or 
for accommodating additional safety  features like ELCB etc. 

4)  Changing of Meter at the request of the consumer without any dispute 
in accuracy of the meter. 

  5)  Installation Testing. 
  6)  Replacement of damaged/burnt meter. 

7) Inspection and Testing of meter when dispute arises in the accuracy 
(Challenge Test). 

  8)  Periodical Inspection. 
  9)   Meter Caution Deposit. 
  10)  Temporary disconnection at the request of the consumer. 
  11)  Reconnection Charges – LT. 
  12)  Reconnection Charges – LT CT & HT. 
  13) Charges for dishonoured cheque – Service Charge. 

14)  Name Transfer of Service and name change for wind mill & solar 
generation services. 

  15)   Registration cum Processing Charges. 
  16)   Replacement of Consumer Meter Card. 
  17)   Development Charges – LT & LTCT (Overhead). 
  18)   Development Charges – HT (Overhead). 



  19)   Development Charges – LT & LTCT (Cable). 
  20)   Development Charges – HT (Cable). 
  21)   Earnest Money Deposit. 
  22)   Security Deposit. 
  23)  Furnishing Certified Copies to Consumers. 

 
 III) Hence as per the reference (2) cited, the Superintending Engineers/ 
Distribution EDCs are requested to arrange to communicate the above rates to the 
officials concerned in their jurisdiction and to arrange to implement the same from 
05.10.2019 onwards. The Superintending Engineers are also requested to arrange to 
display the above rates prominently in all the Circle/Division/Sub-Division/Section offices 
so that the consumers are well informed. 
 
        The receipt of this Memo shall be acknowledged. 

 
Encl: As above.       Sd/-xxx(05.10.2019) 

Chief Financial Controller/Revenue 
To: 
All the Superintending Engineers, 
Distribution EDCs. 
TANGEDCO. 
 

Copy to: 
All the Chief Engineers 
All the Chief Financial Controllers. 
 

Copy Submitted to: 
The Chairman cum Managing Director’s Table. 
The Joint Managing Director’s Table. 
The Managing Director/TANTRANSCO, 
The Director(Finance)/TANGEDCO, 
The Director(Distribution)/TANGEDCO, 
The Director(Generation)/TANGEDCO, 
The Director(Projects)/TANGEDCO, 
The Director(Finance)/TANTRANSCO, 
The Director(Transmission Projects)/TANTRASCO, 
The Director(Operations)/TANTRANSCO. 
The Secretary/TANGEDCO. 
The Legal Advisor/TANGEDCO. 
 

Copy to: 
All the Financial Controllers, 
All the Deputy Financial Controllers. 
The EA to CMD. 
The EA to JMD. 
The Assistant Personnel Officer/Tamil Dev. – for publication in the Bulletin (2 copies) 



Table – 1
Service Connection Charges

3phase 
with CL
<18.6

kW

3phase with 
CL(18.6 kW-50

kW)

LTCT (50 -
112 kW)

I LT services

1 Domestic 250 500 500 750 750 1000

2 Hut

3 Bulk Supply Nil Nil Nil 750 750 1000

4

Public  Lighting, Public Water 
Supply, Public Sewerage 
system by Government 
Organisations

250 500 500 750 750 1000

5
Government and Government  
aided entities Etc 250 500 500 750 750 1000

S.
No

Category Tariff

Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f 05.10.2019)

Single 
phase

Three 
phase

Single 
phase

3 phase

IA

IB Nil Nil

IC

IIA

IIB(1)5 aided entities Etc 250 500 500 750 750 1000

6 Private Educational Institutions
250 500

500 750 750 1000

7 Actual Places of public worship
250 500

500 750 750 1000

8 Cottage & Tiny Industries 250 500 500 750

9 Power Loom 250 500 500 750

10 Industries 250 500 500 750 750 1000

11 Agriculture

12 Commercial 250 500 500 750 750 1000

II HT services

1 11  kV

2 22  kV

3 33  kV

4 110 kV

5 230 kV

NA

IIB(1)

IIB(2)

IIC

IIIA(1)

IIIA(2) NA

IIIB

IV Nil Nil

V

Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f 05.10.2019)

Nil Nil



Table – 2
Meter Rent- Rs.

Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

Nil Nil

Nil Nil

Nil Nil

2000 /SC 2600 /SC

2000 /SC 3000 /SC

(  If the meter is supplied by the Consumer the meter rent should not be collected )
Table- 3

S.No
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1
500

2
750

3
750

4
1000

5 2000

Low   Tension   Three   Phase (18.6 
kW to 50 kW)

150

LT CT Box
150

HT Box Not specified

Low   Tension   Three   Phase (Upto 
18.6 kW)

150

Multi function Tri vector electronic meter

4 11 kV,22 kV,33 kV-
Rs./Service/month or part thereof

5 EHT -
Rs. /service/month or part there of

Changing/Shifting of Meter Board/LTCT Box /HT Box due to damage or for 
accommodating additional safety features like ELCB etc.-Rs.

Description Existing

Low Tension
150

2 Three Phase Electronic meter

3 Multi function Meter for LTCT SCs

HT Services

S.No Description

LT Services

1 Single Phase Mechanical/Electronic meter



Table- 4
Changing of meter at the request of the consumer without any  dispute in accuracy of the meter

Table- 5
Installation Testing

Three 
Phase

Single 
Phase

Three Phase

I
1

2

II

1

Further test on inspection 
due to faults in                
installation
(If needed as per statutory 
requirement)

75 75

III

Charges for taking Meter 
Reading in Wind Farm
(per wind farm service per 
month)

300

Rs.200/-
for online reading through AMR

Rs.500/- for taking manual reading

HT Services
For the first and subsequent 
test and inspections 75 75

Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

Single 
Phase

First test and inspection Free Free

LT & LTCT Services

4 LT CT 50

Sl.No Description
Existing

1000 + actual cost of meter

5 High Tension 200 2000 + actual cost of meter

2 Low Tension Three Phase (Upto 
18.6 kW)

50
750 + actual cost of meter

3 Low Tension Three Phase (18.6 
kW to 50 kW)

50
750 + actual cost of meter

S.No Description Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1 Low Tension 50
500 + actual cost of meter



Table- 6
Replacement of damaged/burnt meter- Rs.

S.No Description Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1 LT Single Phase 500 + actual cost of meter

2
LT Three  phase  (CL  upto

18.6 kW)
750 + actual cost of meter

3
LT Three    phase    (CL

between  18.6  kW  to  50 kW)
750 + actual cost of meter

4 LT CT 1000 + actual cost of meter

5 High Tension 2000 + actual cost of meter

(The above charges can be collected, only if the meter is burnt /damaged due to the
fault of the consumer. No other charges to be collected)

Table- 7
Inspection and Testing of meter when dispute arises in the accuracy (Challenge Test)- Rs.

S.No Description Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1 Low Tension single phase

Nil

Charges for the Challenge Test 
made at Government Electrical 
Standards Laboratory (GESL) or 
at National Accreditation Board 
for Testing and Calibration 
Laboratory (NABL) shall be as 
per the rates in force at GESL or 
NABL, as the case may be, which 
shall be collected by the licensee 
from the consumer for whom the 
said Challenge Test was made.

Licensee shall collect the 
Charges as per GESL or NABL 

rates in force from the 
consumer for whom the 

Challenge Test was made.
2

Low Tension Three phase



Table 8
Periodical Inspection- Rs.

S.No Description Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

I LT services
1 Domestic   and   other   services without motor load 25 25
II Others
1 Upto and inclusive of 5 kVA 50 50
2 Above 5 kVA  and upto and inclusive of 25 kVA 75 75
3 Above 25 kVA and upto and inclusive of 50 kVA 100 100
4 Above  50  kVA  and  upto  and inclusive of 250 kVA 150 150
5 Above 250 kVA and upto and inclusive of 500 kVA 250 250
6 Above 500 kVA 500 500

Table 9
Meter Caution Deposit -Rs.
S.No Description Existing

Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

I LT Services
1 Single phase Meter 700 /Meter 600 /Meter

2 Three Phase Meter 2500 /Meter 2700 /Meter

a
Electronic Static meter 2700 /Meter

b
Electronic Static Type LT CT operated 3000 /Meter

II HT Services
1 11 kV Meter plus metering set

2 22 kV Meter plus metering set
3 33 kV Meter plus metering set

III EHT Services
1 110 kV
2 230 kV

Table - 10
Temporary disconnection at the request of the consumer-Rs.

S.No Description Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

1 LT Single Phase 500
2 LT Three phase (CL upto 18.6 kW) 750
3 LT Three phase

(CL between 18.6 kW to 50 kW)
750

4 LT CT 1000
5 High Tension 2000

Nil

2500 /Meter

40000 /SC 80,000 /SC

100000 /SC 2,00,000 /SC



Table - 11
Reconnection Charges – LT -Rs.

Under Ground Cut out Under Ground

Single
/Three phase

1 Domestic I A

2 Bulk Supply IC

3
Street Light & Water 
Supply

II  A

4
Govt and Govt aided 
Edu. Ins.

IIB(1)

5 Private Edu. Ins. IIB(2)

6 Places of worship IIC

7
Cottage & Tiny 
Industries

IIIA(1)

8 Power Loom IIIA(2)

9 Industries IIIB

10 Agriculture IV 300 300

11 Hut IB Nil Nil

(If the Staff of the Distribution Licensee is unable to access to the meter or service cut-outs for disconnecting, and the disconnection has to be made either 
underground or overhead, the consumer shall have to pay the Reconnection charges applicable to UG/OH as above for such disconnection and reconnection)

60 300 100 150 450

60 60

S. 
N
O

Category Tariff

Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

Cut out/ Overhead Overhead

Single
/Three Phase

Single phase & Three Phase



Table - 12
Reconnection Charges – LT CT & HT  -Rs.

Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

600

4000

600

4000

Table - 13
Charges for dishonoured cheque-Service Charge

S.No

1

2

3

Cheque amount Upto Rs. 
10,000/-

Rs.250 Rs.250

Cheque amount of Rs.10, 
001 and upto Rs.1,00,000/-

Cheque amount Above 
Rs.1,00,000/-

2 High Tension 3000

(If the Staff of the Distribution Licensee is unable to access to the meter or service cut-outs for disconnecting, and 
the disconnection has to be made either underground or overhead, the consumer shall have to pay the 
Reconnection charges applicable to UG/OH as above for such disconnection and reconnection)

Description Existing
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

1 LT CT 300

S.No Description Existing

I Within 6 Months from the date of disconnection

1 LT CT 300

2 High Tension 3000

II Beyond 6 Months from the date of disconnection



Table - 14
Name Transfer of Service and name change for wind mill & solar generation services   -Rs.

Table - 15
Registration cum Processing Charges- Rs.

S.No

I

1

2

II

III

S.No Description Existing Approved by 
TNERC

I Low Tension Services    (Legal Succession, Sale of Property – Rs.)

1 All category Domestic 200

3002 All LT category  except Domestic and 
Hut

200

3 Hut 50 50

II High tension Services 2000 3000

III Wind Mill and Solar 1,00,000 1,50,000

IV Wind mill and solar Name 
change

Nil 7500

Description Existing Approved by TNERC

Low Tension Services--

All   LT   category   except Hut 50 /SC 100 /SC

High tension Services 500 /SC 1000 /SC

Hut 5 /SC 5 /SC

LT CT Services 50 /SC 100 /SC



Table - 16
Replacement of Consumer Meter Card-  Rs.

Table - 17
Development Charges – LT & LTCT  (Overhead)-Rs.

Three 
phase

1 IA 1400 /SC

2 IC 200 /kW

3 IIA 200 /kW

4 IIA
5 IIB(1)

6 IIB(2)

7 IIC
8 IIIA(1)

9 IIIA(2)
10 V
11 IIIB 200 /kW

12 IB
13 IV

Hut Nil Nil
Agriculture Nil Nil

1000/KW

Public Water Supply 400 /SC

1000 /kW

Street Light 300 /Location
Government institutions 
etc

400 /SC 200 /SC

Private Educational 
institutions
Places of worship
Cottage & Tiny Industries

Power Loom
Commercial
Industries NA

Domestic 400 /SC 1400
/SC

1000
/kW

Bulk Supply Nil 1000/KW

S.No Category Tariff

Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

Overhead
Single phase Single phase Three phase/ LTCT

2 LT services 5 5

3 HT/LT CT /LT services Free Free

If lost (or) damaged by the consumer

1 HT/LT CT services 5 5

1 HT/LT CT services Nil
Nil

2 LT services

S.No Description Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

New service connection



Table - 18
Development Charges – HT (Overhead)-Rs.

Table - 19
Development Charges – LT & LTCT (Cable)-Rs.

Single 
phase

Three phase/ LT & 
LTCT

1 400 /SC 2500
/KW

2 Nil

3 400 /SC

4
5

6

7

8

9
10
11 NA

12
13

Nil

Agriculture IV Nil Nil

Hut IB Nil

200 /SC

Private
Educational 
institutions

IIB(2)

Places of worship IIC

Cottage & Tiny 
Industries

IIIA(1)

Power Loom IIIA(2)
Commercial

Public Water 
Supply

IIA 200 /kW

2500 /kW

Street Light IIA 300 /Location
Government 
institutions etc

IIB(1)

400 /SC

V
Industries IIIB 200 /kW

Domestic IA 1400
/SC

5000
/SC

Bulk Supply IC 200 /kW 2500 /KW

S.No Category Tariff

Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

Three 
phase

Single phase
LT

S.No Description Existing Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f.05.10.2019)

1 High tension Services

350/kVA without ceiling 
limit 1500 /kVA

without ceiling limit



Table - 20
Development Charges – HT (Cable)-Rs.

Table - 21
Earnest Money Deposit-Rs.

Table - 22
Security Deposit-Rs.

Single 
phase

Thre
e 

Single 
phase

Three phase

I

1

2
3
4
5

6

200
/SC

600/KW

Bulk Supply IC
Public Water Supply IIA
Street Light IIA
Govt and Govt aided Edu. Ins. 
Hostels

IIB(1)

LT Services

Domestic IA

200
/SC

600 /kW
Private Edu.Ins IIB(2)

2 High Tension 800 /kVA 800 /kVA

S.N
o

Category Tariff
Existing

Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

S.No Description
Existing

Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1 Low Tension Industries 600 /kW 600 /kW

S.No Description
Existing

Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1 High tension Services 350/kVA without ceiling limit 4000/kVA

6
7

8

9
10

11 NA 600 /kW NA 600/ Kw

12 Nil  NA
13

Nil Nil
125/HP Nil

14 600 /kW NA 600
/kW

II 800
/kVA

800
/kVA

Table - 23
Furnishing Certified Copies to Consumers (in Rs.)

S.No
Approved by TNERC
(w.e.f. 05.10.2019)

1
2
3
4
5
6
7 10 per page

LTCT Services

High tension Services

Agriculture
IVNormal

SFS

Industries IIIB

Hut IB Nil

/SC

IIC

Cottage & Tiny Industries IIIA(1)

Power Loom IIIA(2)

/SCPrivate Edu.Ins IIB(2)
Places of worship

Commercial V

10 per page

Ledger Extract of 
Agreement
Details of Security 
Estimate
Any other 
Downloading of 
Meter Reading using 
CMRI

10 per page

Description Existing

Contractor’s 

Nil




